

67240-1

67240-1

CASE No. 67240-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WELLS FARGO BANK, NA, successor in interest to FIRST
INTERSTATE BANK OF WASHINGTON, N.A.,

Plaintiffs,

JPRD INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability
Company,

Assignee-Judgment Creditor/Respondent,

v.

THEARY NGY and JOHN DOE NGY, and their marital
community,

Defendants/Appellants,

US BANK,

Garnishee Defendant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 SEP 29 PM 1:12

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

AIKEN, ST. LOUIS & SILJEG, P.S.
WILLIAM A. OLSON
Attorneys for Appellant Theary Ngy
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1200
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 624-2650

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	REPLY STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. JPRD Misstates the Record and Directs Its Argument at Ms. Ngy Rather Than the Issues.	1
	B. Material Facts Are Not Reasonably Contested.	4
III.	REBUTTAL ARGUMENT	7
	A. JPRD Did Not Show Reasonable Diligence Before Resorting to Substituted Service By Mail.....	7
	B. There Was No Admissible Evidence That the Brother’s Address Was a Usual Mailing Address for Ms. Ngy.....	8
	C. The Burden of Proof Does Not Shift and the Evidentiary Standard is Not Clear and Convincing.....	11
	D. JPRD’s Other Arguments Are of No Merit on The Issue of the Validity of Service.....	13
	E. Attorney Fees.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Khani</i> , 75 Wn. App. 317, 323, 877 P.2d 724 (1994).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Associated Indemnity Corp. v. Wachsmith</i> , 2 Wn.2d 679, 694, 99 P.2d 420 (1940).....	21
<i>Caine & Weiner v. Barker</i> , 42 Wn. App. 835, 713 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	22
<i>Central Washington Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 354, 779 P.2d 697 (1989).....	6
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 80 Wn.2d 642, 645, 497 P.2d 584 (1972).....	12, 13
<i>DeBenedictis v. Hagen</i> , 77 Wn. App. 284, 890 P.2d 529 (1995) ..	23
<i>Empire South, Inc. v. Repp</i> , 51 Wn. App. 868, 756 P.2d 745 (1988).....	2
<i>Farmer v. Davis</i> , 161 Wn. App. 250, P.3d 138, 420, 429 (2011)..	11
<i>Goettemoeller v. Twist</i> , 161 Wn. App. 103, 109, 253 P.3d 405 (2011).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Harvey v. Obermeit</i> , 2011 Wash. App. LEXIS 2010 (filed August 29, 2011) at *9.....	7, 17
<i>Hazeltine v. Rockey</i> , 90 Wn. 248, 155 P. 1056 (1916)	16
<i>In re Marriage of Irwin</i> , 64 Wn. App. 38, 822 P.2d 797 (1992) ...	16
<i>Johnson v. Dahlquist</i> , 130 Wn. 29, 30, 225 P. 817 (1924)	20
<i>Leen v. Demopolis</i> , 62 Wn. App. 473, 477, 815 P.2d 269 (1991) ...	1
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wn. App. 588, 598, 794 P.2d 526 (1991).....	19
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 314, 94 L.Ed. 865, 70 S.Ct. 652 (1950)	13
<i>Pascua v. Heil</i> , 126 Wn. App. 520, 527-28, 108 P.3d 1253 (2005).....	7, 13

<i>Puget Sound Mut. Sav. Bank v. Lillions</i> , 50 Wn.2d 799, 314 P.2d 935 (1957).....	22
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Internet Solutions for Business</i> , 509 F.3d 1161 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Smith v. Pacific Pools, Inc.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 578, 582, 530 P.2d 658 (1975).....	6
<i>State v. Melton</i> , 63 Wn. App. 63, 68, 817 P.2d 413 (1991)	15
<i>Woodcraft Constr. v. Hamilton</i> , 56 Wn. App. 885, 888, 786 P.2d 307 (1990).....	22
<i>Woodruff v. Spence</i> , 76 Wn. App. 207, 210, 883 P.2d 936 (1994).....	17, 18

Statutes and Rules

CR 59(a)(9).....	16
RAP 18.1.....	20
RCW 4.28.080(16)	8
RCW 6.27.230.....	19
RCW 62A.9A.-614	1
RCW 62A.9A.-625	2
RCW 62A.9A.625(c)(2).....	2
RCW 62A.9A-404(1).....	21

Other Authorities

46 Am.Jur. 2d, <u>Judgment</u> § 483 at 752	20
5C Tegland, <u>Washington Practice</u> §803.10 at 32.....	10
6 Am. Jur.2d, <u>Assignments</u> § 158 at 247	21
Judge Wiehl, <i>Our Burden of Burdens</i> , 41 <u>Wash. L. Rev.</u> 109 (1966)	12
